UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF MULTIPLE-ELEVON
DEFLECTION ON THE
AERODYNAMIC AND MOMENT
COEFFICIENT OF A TAIL-LESS BWB

MUHAMMAD AIMAN BIN AHMAD

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
Mechanical Engineering

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2019



ABSTRACT

The study on BWB UAV begins in UiTM in 2005, focused on the design and
fundamental aerodynamics and flight dynamics of small Blended Wing-Body (BWB).
The objective of this research was to measure the aerodynamic characteristics on BWB
Baseline 7 aircraft. It also to analyse pitching, rolling, and yawing moment, on the BWB
Baseline 7 due to four elevon configuration. The objective was also to determine the
control surface configuration for -30, 0, and +30 deflection angle of control surface.
The experiments were done in three different wind tunnel to compare each results for
aerodynamic characteristic value such as lift coefficient, drag coefficient, and lift to
drag ratio. The three wind tunnels used were from UPNM LST Maritime Wind Tunnel,
UTM LST Wind Tunnel, and UiTM LST Wind Tunnel. When the value of angle of
attack at zero, the lift coefficient for UTM data was 17.54% more than that UPNM and
UiTM data. When at zero lift coefficient, the data from UTM was 14.29% when
compared to UPNM data and 32.22% when compared with UiTM data. The proposed
result suggested that the suitable elevon configuration for pitching the aircraft was when
four elevon were deflected with unison manner regardless whether the aircraft wanted
a positive or negative pitching moment. The high rate of roll moment coefficient due to
elevon deflection angle acted as an aileron was when all four elevon were deflected in
opposite deflection angle on different side of the wing. The value of percentage
difference of outboard port was 43.48% more compared to inboard starboard. The
negative yaw moment coefficient, the percentage difference of outboard starboard was
7.69% more compared to inboard port. The flaps were assigned when the value of lift
coefficient at minimum. The inboard positive were assigned as a flap control surface as
the configuration have 71.95% higher lift coefficient as compared to outboard positive.
Therefore, the airbrake control surface was assigned to outboard positive configuration.
The suggested post-data collection shall be in Computational Fluid Dynamics. With
the help of simulation, the value from wind tunnel can be compared and evaluated more
and reduce the uncertainties occurred in previous research.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks
go to my supervisor Dr Rizal Effendy Mohd Nasir, a person who worked tirelessly to
give a full mental support to me in every kind of medium of learning, every corner of
help, and most importantly, in every hind of spiritual support.

My appreciation goes to the co-supervisors, Prof. Dr. Ir. Wahyu Kuntjoro and
crewmembers of the FTTC who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling.
Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to the Dr. Iskandar Shah Ishak and crew members of the
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) especially Mr. Basid Bin Abdul Rahman who
provided assistance during wind tunnel test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues
and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to Dr. Mohd. Rashdan Saad and crew members of the Universiti
Pertahanan Nasional Malaysia (UPNM) especially his Postgraduate student who
provided assistance during wind tunnel test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues
and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to En. Shahrizal and crew members of the Universiti Teknologi
MARA (UiTM) especially his colleagues who provided assistance during wind tunnel
test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this
project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father and
mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated
to both of you. Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF NOMENCLATURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background
1.2 Blended Wing Body
1.2.1 UiTM Blended Wing-Body
1.2.2 UiTM Baseline
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Objectives
1.5  Hypothesis
1.6 Scope of the Study and Its Limitations
1.7  Significance of the Study
1.8 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Aerodynamic Control
2.2.1 Flow Separation and Boundary Layer

2.3 Wind Tunnel Correction
Vi

Page

xiii
Xiv
XV

XVi

o R T e e

11
12
13
15
16
17

18
18
18
18
22



23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
234

Control Surface Elevon
Pitch control surface
Roll control surface

Yaw Control Surface

2.4 Summary of the Literature Review

24.1
24.2

Aerodynamic Characteristics and Stability

Control Surface Assignment

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 First Phase

3.2.1
3.2.2

Baseline 7 CAD Model

Design of wind tunnel model for Baseline 7

3.3 Second Phase

33.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34

Wind Tunnel Experiment

Data Processing

Aerodynamic Loads Wind Tunnel Data

Convert to Uncorrected Aerodynamic Coefficients

3.4 Third Phase

34.1
3.4.2

3.4.3
344

Basic Aerodynamic Characteristics

22
23
24
26
27
28
28

30
30
30
30
31
36
36
52
52
52
55
57

Linearized mathematical relationship and Corrected Value from Wind

Tunnel Blockage
Flight Control Surface

Wind Tunnel Percentage Error

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41 Introduction

4.2  Aerodynamic Analysis

421
4.2.2
4.2.3

UPNM Aerodynamic Characteristics
UiTM Aerodynamic Characteristic
UTM Aerodynamic Characteristics

4.3  Control Surface Analysis

4.4  Assignment of Control Surface

vii

58
60
68

70
70
70
71
75
80
89
92





