UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF MULTIPLE-ELEVON DEFLECTION ON THE AERODYNAMIC AND MOMENT COEFFICIENT OF A TAIL-LESS BWB

MUHAMMAD AIMAN BIN AHMAD

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science Mechanical Engineering**

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2019

ABSTRACT

The study on BWB UAV begins in UiTM in 2005, focused on the design and fundamental aerodynamics and flight dynamics of small Blended Wing-Body (BWB). The objective of this research was to measure the aerodynamic characteristics on BWB Baseline 7 aircraft. It also to analyse pitching, rolling, and yawing moment, on the BWB Baseline 7 due to four elevon configuration. The objective was also to determine the control surface configuration for -30, 0, and +30 deflection angle of control surface. The experiments were done in three different wind tunnel to compare each results for aerodynamic characteristic value such as lift coefficient, drag coefficient, and lift to drag ratio. The three wind tunnels used were from UPNM LST Maritime Wind Tunnel, UTM LST Wind Tunnel, and UiTM LST Wind Tunnel. When the value of angle of attack at zero, the lift coefficient for UTM data was 17.54% more than that UPNM and UiTM data. When at zero lift coefficient, the data from UTM was 14.29% when compared to UPNM data and 32.22% when compared with UiTM data. The proposed result suggested that the suitable elevon configuration for pitching the aircraft was when four elevon were deflected with unison manner regardless whether the aircraft wanted a positive or negative pitching moment. The high rate of roll moment coefficient due to elevon deflection angle acted as an aileron was when all four elevon were deflected in opposite deflection angle on different side of the wing. The value of percentage difference of outboard port was 43.48% more compared to inboard starboard. The negative yaw moment coefficient, the percentage difference of outboard starboard was 7.69% more compared to inboard port. The flaps were assigned when the value of lift coefficient at minimum. The inboard positive were assigned as a flap control surface as the configuration have 71.95% higher lift coefficient as compared to outboard positive. Therefore, the airbrake control surface was assigned to outboard positive configuration. The suggested post-data collection shall be in Computational Fluid Dynamics. With the help of simulation, the value from wind tunnel can be compared and evaluated more and reduce the uncertainties occurred in previous research.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Dr Rizal Effendy Mohd Nasir, a person who worked tirelessly to give a full mental support to me in every kind of medium of learning, every corner of help, and most importantly, in every hind of spiritual support.

My appreciation goes to the co-supervisors, Prof. Dr. Ir. Wahyu Kuntjoro and crewmembers of the FTTC who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to the Dr. Iskandar Shah Ishak and crew members of the Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) especially Mr. Basid Bin Abdul Rahman who provided assistance during wind tunnel test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to Dr. Mohd. Rashdan Saad and crew members of the Universiti Pertahanan Nasional Malaysia (UPNM) especially his Postgraduate student who provided assistance during wind tunnel test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

My appreciation goes to En. Shahrizal and crew members of the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) especially his colleagues who provided assistance during wind tunnel test experiment. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	ii			
AUT	iii			
ABS	iv			
ACI	v			
TAF	vi			
LIS	ix			
LIS	x			
LIS	xiii			
LIS	xiv			
LIS	XV			
LIS	xvi			
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Research Background	1		
1.2	Blended Wing Body	1		
	1.2.1 UiTM Blended Wing-Body	6		
	1.2.2 UiTM Baseline	6		
1.3	Problem Statement			
1.4	Research Objectives	12		
1.5	Hypothesis	13		
1.6	Scope of the Study and Its Limitations	15		
1.7	Significance of the Study	16		
1.8	Thesis Outline	17		
CHA	18			
2.1	Introduction	18		
2.2	Aerodynamic Control			
	2.2.1 Flow Separation and Boundary Layer	18		
2.3	Wind Tunnel Correction	22		

	2.3.1	Control Surface Elevon	22	
	2.3.2	Pitch control surface	23	
	2.3.3	Roll control surface	24	
	2.3.4	Yaw Control Surface	26	
2.4	Summary of the Literature Review			
	2.4.1	Aerodynamic Characteristics and Stability	28	
	2.4.2	Control Surface Assignment	28	
CHAI	PTER 1	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	30	
3.1	Introdu	uction	30	
3.2	First P	hase	30	
	3.2.1	Baseline 7 CAD Model	30	
	3.2.2	Design of wind tunnel model for Baseline 7	31	
3.3	Secon	d Phase	36	
	3.3.1	Wind Tunnel Experiment	36	
	3.3.2	Data Processing	52	
	3.3.3	Aerodynamic Loads Wind Tunnel Data	52	
	3.3.4	Convert to Uncorrected Aerodynamic Coefficients	52	
3.4	Third	Phase	55	
	3.4.1	Basic Aerodynamic Characteristics	57	
	3.4.2	Linearized mathematical relationship and Corrected Value from	Wind	
		Tunnel Blockage	58	
	3.4.3	Flight Control Surface	60	
	3.4.4	Wind Tunnel Percentage Error	68	
CHAI	PTER H	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	70	
4.1	Introdu	uction	70	
4.2	Aerod	ynamic Analysis	70	
	4.2.1	UPNM Aerodynamic Characteristics	71	
	4.2.2	UiTM Aerodynamic Characteristic	75	
	4.2.3	UTM Aerodynamic Characteristics	80	
4.3	Control Surface Analysis			
4.4	Assignment of Control Surface			